Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted 00011136
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court case number
Dustrict Registry
4221 of 2013

We

Paul Fhint Brian Green

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James’ Square

Manchester Manchester

M2 6DS M2 6DS

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Admimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 17 January 2014

Signed

Dated

Jownt Admimistrator

17 January 2014

Contact Details:

You do net have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall help Compames
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

Tom Johnson
KPMGLLP
StJames' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Tel +44 161 2464102

DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

TUESDAY

IR

21/01/2014 #328
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companues at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:ff




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877
Limited (in Administration)

Statement of proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 & Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as
amended)

KPMGLLP
17 January 2014
Thus report contains 17 pages
Appendices contain 12 pages
PF/IN/TJ

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK linuted abihty partnershup 18 a subsidiary of KPMG Euvrope LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internattonal Cooperauve, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunited (1n Admunistration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Notice: About this Report

This Proposa! has been prepared by Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green, the Jomt
Admimstrators of Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited, solely to comply with
their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for achieving the purposes of the
administration order, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared 1in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest i Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited or other companies 1n the same
group Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Proposal are 1llustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at 1ts own risk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibiality and will not accept any liability 1n respect of this Proposal

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green are authonsed to act as an insolvency practittioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Admimstrators act as agents for Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted
and contract without persenal hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person 1n respect of this
Proposal or the conduct of the admimstration




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunted (in Administration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Contents
1 Glossary
2 Introduction

3 Background
4 Events leading to the Administrator’s appointment

5 Purpose, Initial Strategy and Progress of the
Administration

6 Cost of Realisations

7 Receipts and payments to date

8 Statement of pre-administration costs
9 Other matters

10  Statement of Affairs

11 Creditors

12 Creditors’ meeting

13 Joint Administrators’ proposals

Appendices

1) Statutory Information

2) Analysis of Administrators’ time costs to 10 January 2014

3) Receipts and payments for the period 25 November 2013 to 10 January 2014
4) Pre-appointment tume costs

5) Statement of affairs

W W W

11
12
13
14
14
14
15
16




Glossary

Act

Admimstration

Agents

Company/BHM 1877
CVA
Directors

EC Regulations

HMRC

Joint Admunistrators
KPMG

Legal Advisers/Solicitors
Nol

Purchaser/VHL

Rules

RoT

SIP

Secured
Lender/Aldermore

Supervisors

PF/IN/TI

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in Admunistration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Admumstratton Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry n
respect of Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted on
25 November 2013 Court case number 4221 of 2013

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Brookmann Home  Manchester 1877

Administration)

Limited (n
The Voluntary Arrangement reached by Brookmann Home
Manchester 1877 Limited with 1ts creditors on 28 May 2013

Myron Tennyson Mann and Charles Senter Brook Johnson,
directors of Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limmted

Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000

HM Revenue and Customs

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP
KPMG LLP

Turner Parkinson LLP

Notice of Intention to appoint Admunistrators
Vantona Home Limited

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Retenuon of title

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Aldermore Invoice Finance, a division of Aldermore Bank
Plc

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP were
appointed as Joint Supervisors of Brockmann Home
Manchester 1877 Limited on 28 May 2013, following the




TUPE

PFAIN/T]

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limtuted (in Admmstration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

meetings of creditors and members 1n accordance with
Section 4(6) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule | 24 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 CVA 3408 of 2013

Transfer of Undertakings (Protecion of Employment)
Regulations 2006




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunuted (in Admimistration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Introduction

Paul Andrew Fhint and Brian Green of KPMG were appointed as Joint Admimstrators of
BHM 1877 on 25 November 2013 by the Company Directors, pursuant to paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Admunistrators are being exercised by erther or all of the Joint Administrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators now
set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration and for the conduct
of the Administration

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors m
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Rules

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1

Background

The Company was incorporated on 19 January 1877 and operated from premuses 1n
Ardwick, Manchester Histoncally, 1t specialised 1n the design, sourcing, distribution and
retailing of bed linen and associated textiles, including those of its own brand, ‘Vantona’

The Company had two directors, Myron Tennyson Mann and Charles Senter Brook
Johnson, 1n addition to 8 employees

The Company entered a Voluntary Arrangement with 1its creditors on 28 May 2013, to
which Paul Andrew Flint and Bnan Green were appointed as Jomnt Supervisors (the
‘Supervisors’)

The business and assets of the Company were purchased on 26 November 2013 following
the appointment of Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green as Joint Administrators on 25
November 2013, by VHL, a company controlled by the former Directors of the Company

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

Historically, the Company maintained a strong sales base, although had been loss-making
1n recent years Since acquisihion by its current shareholder in May 2011, the Company
attempted to reorgamise its service offering and discontinue its non-profitable lines of
operation In addition, the Company converted key supplier agreements to operate on

PF/INIT) 3




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunited (1n Adminustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

consignment stock bases and opened up new distnbution channels unavaitable prior to the
current shareholders’ acquisition

Shortly after the acquisition, the Directors became aware of sigmificant legacy debt to
overseas suppliers, who were vital to fulfil the existing order book and ensure ongoing
trade Although a claim was brought against the previous shareholder (a corporate entity),
this party entered admumistration 1n August 2012 and therefore no compensation was
recovered

During this time, debit notes were received which the Company had hittle option but to
accept to ensure ongoing supply of another line of goods to the 1ssuing customer Given
the credit terms of this customer, funds had already been drawn from the Company’s
mvoice finance facility with the Secured Lender and used in the ongoing working capatal
requirements of the business This supply agreement ended on 26 Apnl 2013 and the
Company did not subsequently supply that customer

Further, another large customer issued debit notes due to pricing and quality
discrepancies Again, the funds had also been drawn from the Company’s facility with the
Secured Lender No agreement could be reached with the customer and the debit note was
ultimately accepted

As a result of the transition 1n the business model noted above, certain other 1ssues arose
which had led to invoices being ratsed incorrectly by the Company This again resulted 1n
funds being fully drawn against the Company’s mvoice finance facility at the point such
mvoices were raised

As a consequence of the 1ssues described above, the Company’s nvoice finance facility
with the Secured Lender was in an unsecured position with respect to the debtor book
security the Secured Lender had to rely on The Directors stated that funds drawn n
excess of the Secured Lender’s security had been utilised to fund working capital and,
prnimartly, the legacy debt 1ssue discussed above

The Company subsequently entered a Voluntary Arrangement with its creditors on 28
May 2013, to which Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green were appointed Supervisors

Due to the working capital problems discussed above, the business was in a virtual
mothballed state 1n the lead up to the CVA As a result, forecast sales did not matenalise
as had previously been anticipated Combined with difficulties expenenced 1n opening up
supply lines to acquire stock as a result of being in CVA and the lack of available credit
facilities, the Company did not meet the post-CV A trading performance forecast

Consequently, The Directors met with the Supervisors and discussions were had
regarding the continuation of the CVA, including approaching creditors with a short-term
payment holiday proposal in respect of contributions that were falling due 1n the first year
of the CVA. However, the Directors did not believe that the catch up 1in contributions,
together with the legacy debt 1n the business, could be serviced. As such, they requested
that other options available to the Company were explored which, although would almost

PE/INITI 4




5.1

5.2

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunited (in Admuustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

certainly result in the failure of the CVA, would provide creditors with the best possible
outcome under the circumstances

Sufficient shareholders funds were not available to be injected into the business and the
Secured Lender, as the Company’s main working capital provider, had no appetite to
offer additional facilities to the Company to allow the Company to continue and
potentially remain with the CVA

Therefore, the Directors filed a Nol on 14 October 2013 This gave the business a perod
of breathing space from its creditors whuilst the options available to the Company were
explored A further two Nols were filed by the Company and Paul Andrew Flint and
Brian Green were subsequently appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 25
November 2013

Purpose, Initial Strategy and Progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
have the following hierarchy of objectives In order these are

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up, or

c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

It was not anticipated that the Company could be rescued as a going concern given the
funding requirements noted above Therefore, the strategy has been to achieve the second
objective, namely to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be hkely 1f the Company was wound up

The Joint Admmistrators concluded, after considering all of the potential options, that the
pre-packaged sale to VHL was the most appropnate strategy 1n this regard

Initial strategy

The Company’s largest assets were the intellectual property, brand names, archives and
records of 1ts ‘Vantona® brand It was clear that maximising returns to creditors relied on
a successful strategy to ensure recovenies from these assets were protected where
possible

The following options were considered

PF/AN/TI 5




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Adminstration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Option 1 — Seeking a sale of the business and assets duning the course of a trading
administration.

There 15 no evidence to suggest that a sale in admimstration following a pertod of post
appointment trading and marketing would have achieved an enhanced value, when
compared to pre-packaged sale

Following discussions with the Directors and, given that the state of the Company’s
operations did not greatly improve during the period of the CVA, 1t became apparent that
sigmficant commitments to working capital, over and above what could be obtained from
an 1nvoice discounting provider, would be required for 1t to trade 1n admimstration

Further, due to amounts owed to trade creditors and the fact that the busimess was on
‘stop’ with certain suppliers, 1t was likely that force majeure payments would have to be
paid to enable the Company to trade in the administration, further increasing short term
cash requirements

It was not thought that trading the business 1n admmistratton would increase the value of
the Company’s primary asset, intellectual property, and therefore would not increase the
return to any class of creditor even 1f trading could be funded

Such a strategy would result 1n significant inherent risk and additional costs It 1s not
thought that proceeds from any post admrmmistration trading pertod would be sufficient to
outweigh such costs and therefore returns to all classes of creditor has the potential to be
diminished

Ne parties were prepared to fund the hikely trading loss that would almost certamnly have
been prevalent 1n such a penod of trading 1n administration whilst the business and assets
were offered for sale

Option 2 — Shut down of the business at appointment and seeking an asset break up
sale.

A shut down of the business at appointment and secking an asset break up sale/auction
was considered However, given that the Company’s primary asset 1s 1its intellectual
property, it 1s likely that the quantum of any realisations n this regard would only
dimimish 1n any form of liqudation scenario

In addition, a sale of solely the intellectual property in hiquudation would have resulted 1n
the redundancy of the workforce thereby mcreasing the claims 1n the insolvency, some of
which would have ranked as preferential for dividend purposes

Option 3 — A sale of the business and assets immediately following appointment.

A sale of the business and assets immediately following an appointment was considered

to be the strategy that would result 1n the greatest realisations for all classes of creditor
This 1s pnnmanly due to the fact that asset values in relation to the Company’s ‘Vantona’

PF/IN/T) 6




5.3
531

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunited (in Admunistration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

brand were protected to a greater degree than 1f one of the other options were to be
followed

In addition, preferential creditor claims are matenally reduced due to the Purchaser
settling any arrears of wages Further, there are no claims in respect of accrued holiday
pay due to the provisions of TUPE

The Joint Administrators concluded that a sale immediately following appointment was
consistent with therr duties for the following reasons

e The pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets provided an
enhanced financial return to creditors when compared to other options,

¢ A significant proportion of the return from a pre-packaged sale 1s made quickly,
rather than being received over a penod of time,

e Given the marketing process prior to administration, there was no evidence that
further marketing within admimstratton would generate a higher return to
creditors,

¢ The option of a trading admunistration had significant commercial risks and
funding was not available to carry out a penod of trading;

e The pre-packaged sale preserved employment of the Company’s workforce and
therefore mitigated employment creditor claims

Progress of the Administration
Sale of business

The Company was extensively marketed as part of a separate contingency planmng
process carried out by the Supervisors 1n November 2013

On 1 November 2013 the Joint Supervisors began running an accelerated marketing
process and contacted 26 potential interested parties Of these, 10 requested and returned
a signed non-disclosure agreement and therefore received mformation about the
Company

Four offers were recerved 1n the process, one for the Company’s business and assets and
three for the Company’s intellectual property alone, largely consisting of the *Vantona’
brand and the Company’s design archive

These offers were discussed i detail with the Secured Lender due to the fact that the
majority of any consideration payable would be in respect of intellectual property,
thereby against its fixed charge, to which 1t would therefore be the sole beneficiary of any
distributions

No offer received would have provided returns to unsecured creditors, save for a small

potential prescribed part distribution, with the vast majonty of the Company’s assets
being caught under the Secured Lender’s fixed charge

PF/IN/T] 7




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Admumstration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

It was agreed that the offer from VHL for £587,500, provided the best return for creditors
given that this represented the largest total offer received and avoided the redundancy of
the Company’s employees by virtue of TUPE legislatton

Further, as a result of part of the consideration being upon a deferred basis, the Company,
following the appomntment of the Joint Admumstrators, would take first ranking security
over VHL 1n respect of all assets apart from debtors In this regard, should VHL fail to
pay any element of the deferred consideration, the Company could exercise 1ts security
and have the ability to remarket the business and or the intellectual property of VHL

A sale to VHL concluded on 26 November 2013 and included the following assets of the
Company

e Intellectual Property, archives and records £535,500
s Goodwill £30,000
¢ Inventory £10,000
s Fixtures & Fitting £12,000

Total consideration of £200,000 was paid on 26 November 2013 to the Jomt
Administrators’ Legal Advisers and subsequently remutted to the Joint Adnunistrators on
6 December 2013 The remaining deferred element of the purchase consideration was
agreed to be paid in accordance with the below schedule-

Amount Payable by
£100,000 31 December 2013
£50,000 30 June 2014
£50,000 31 December 2014
£50,000 30 June 2015
£50,000 31 December 2015
£87.500 30 June 2016

The Joint Admimistrators requested KPMG’s Corporate Finance Valuations team to value
the brand to ensure fair value was being obtained The team has provided us with
indicative valuations between £157,000 and £705,000 for intellectual property, dependent
upon the following factors

PE/IN/T) 8




5.4
541

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (1n Admuustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

o the amount of investment any purchaser would have to invest in the business,
given 1ts mothballed state,

e a sublicense agreement was granted by the Company to a third party, this could
devalue the brand as any purchaser would not have full control over the brand,
and

s the forecast turnover of new business in the next three years

As part of the sale process as detailed on a prior page, we received offers for the
intellectual property 1n 1solation The best offer received from an interest party was
significantly below the offer we accepted and well below the top end valuation provided
by our valuations team internally

In addition, Sanderson Weatherall LLP as Agents were 1nstructed to provide a valuation
of stock owned by the Company prnior to the appointment of the Joint Adminstrators, to
which a gross shelf cost was indicated of £30,253

On the basis that this stock was sold 1n a one-off sale, the ex-situ value advised was 10%
of gross shelf cost Should such stock be sold to a customer through whom a continuing
supply would be able to be established, this value was estimated to be up to 35% of gross
shelf cost

The Company owned certain plant, equipment and fixtures & fittings at the appointment
of the Joint Administrators, held at 1ts leasehold premises at Universal Square, Ardwick,
Manchester (“the Premses™) These assets mainly comprised assets and consumables
held 1n the Company’s digital print room at the Premises, such as digital and textle
printers, together with an amount of office equipment

The Agents were also nstructed to provide a valuation of such assets and have indicated
an aggregate value of £12,500, however 1t should be noted that the landlord of the
Premuses successfully obtained a walking possession order agamst certain items of
equipment, to which a value of £1,500 1s thought to relate and they are included with this
valuation

Assets
Stock

Inventory owned by the Company was held at the premises of the Company’s former
warehousing agent, Walkers Warehousing, Oldham, together with other stock’s held on
consignment Had a sale of the business immediately on appointment not been agreed 1t 18
likely that the owner of the warehousing business would have taken a hen over the stock
in lieu of unpaid storage charges Therefore further impacting on realisable value

Owned stock was included 1n the sale to the Purchaser and, 1n light of the valuation noted
above and the contuinuance of the business by Vantona Home Ltd, as part of the sale
agreement a value of £10,000 has been allocated to inventory from the overall
consideration to be paid by the Purchaser.

PF/IN/T) 9




542

543

544

545

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (11 Admuustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

It 15 not anticipated that any material RoT claims will maternialise due to the large
proportion of stock being held on a consignment basis However, should such claims arise
against ‘owned’ stock, these will be assessed by the Joint Admumstrators as to therr
validity and dealt with accordingly.

Plant, equipment and fixtures & fittings

The Company owned various plant and equipment comprising largely assets and
consumables in relation to the Company’s former digital print facilities at the Premuses,
such as digital and textile printers, together with an amount of office and IT equipment

In hight of the above valuation, an amount of £11,996 has been allocated to fixtures and
fitungs from the overall purchase consideration

Following the sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser, the
landlord of the Premses subsequently decided to retain the assets caught under their
walking possession order obtained prior to the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators

Intellectual property and goodwill

In accordance with the valvation obtamed from KPMG’s Corporate Finance Valuations
teamn, as discussed above, the Purchaser 1s to pay total consideration of £535,500 n
respect of intellectual property

As a result of the Company’s reduced level of trading and operations to the onset and
during the CVA, ntellectual property in respect of the ‘Vantona’ brand was the most
significant asset of the Company at the appointment of the Joint Administrators

In addition, an amount of £30,000 has been allocated to goodwill from the total purchase
consideration payable by VHL

Customer contracts, business information and books and records

An amount of £4 has been allocated from the overall purchase consideration to these
assets

VHL has purchased records of the Company pertaining to the business going forwards
Books and records have been retained by the Joint Admimistrators that relate to the
operations of the Company prior to their appointment

Book debts

Book debts under the Secured Lender’s invoice discounuing facility at the date of
appointment amount to £57,248

The Secured Lender will be responsible for collections against the invoices making up
this amount by wirtue of theiwr fixed charge security against these invoices It 15 not

PF/IN/T] 10




546

5.5

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (1n Admimstration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

anticipated that any surplus will arise once the secured lender has collected the
outstanding ledger

Leasehold property

The Company operated from leasehold premises 1n Ardwick, Manchester.

The Prenuses were vacated upon appoimntment of the Joint Admimistrators save for the
removal by VHL of certain assets purchased from the Company No beneficial
occupation has been had by the Company following the appomtment of the Joint
Admnistrators and it 1s anticipated that discussions will be held offered for surrender to
its landlord

Employees

At the date of appointment the Company employed 8 members of staff Following the
sale of the business and assets on 26 November 2013, the employees transferred to the
Purchaser under the provisions of TUPE

Cost of Realisations

Since 25 November 2013, the Administrators have primarily been engaged 1n

s statutory 1ssues relating to the Admunistration,

s completing the sale of the business and assets and dealing with legacy 1ssues as a
result of the sale including discussions around the outstanding deferred consideration,

e tax, VAT and pensions reviews,

e dealing with creditor queries,

e reviewing the vahdity of the secunty held by the Secured Lender, and

¢ distnbuting funds to the Secured Lender

The KPMG team working on the case includes the Joint Administrators, case managers,

case admunistrator and support team

The Adrministrators have instructed Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out
assessments of the Company’s position

The statutory provisions relating to Admunistrators’ remuneration are set out in Rule
2 106 of the Rules Further information 1s given 1n the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which
can be obtained at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical hbrary/Guides to/Guide to _Admimstr
ators Fees Nov2011 pdf

PF/IN/TI 11




7.1
71.1

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Admnistration}
Statement of propasals

KPMGLLP

17 January 2014

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Lee
Abbott at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of tuime
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the
Admunistration at their normal hourly rate of charging (as detailed 1n Appendix 2)

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 10 January 2014, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9 (SIP 9)

In the period to 10 January 2014, the Admimistrators have incurred time costs of £48,475
representing 181 hours at an average hourly rate of £267 This includes work undertaken
1n respect of tax, VAT and pensions Adminmistrators’ expenses total £110

Receipts and payments to date

An analysis of receipts and payments for the peried 25 November 2013 to 10 January
2014 15 attached at Appendix 3

This takes account of receipts and payments on a cash basis and does not show future
receipts and payments receivable/payable

Funds held in the Joint Admumistrators’ bank accounts as at 10 January 2014 total
£109,873

All figures detailed below are net of VAT.

Receipts

Sale of the business and assets

Total consideration of £200,000 has been received to date by the Joint Admimistrators
from the Purchaser and allocated between the various categones of assets sold on a pro
rata basis, 1n the following manner

e Intellectual Property £182,298
s  Goodwill £10,213
¢ Inventory £3,404

e Fixtures & Fitung £4,081

e (Contracts, Records and IT equipment £4

The remaining £387,500 the total consideration for the sale of the business and assets of
the Company 1s payable 1n accordance with the schedule detaited in section 53 1

The Purchaser 1s currently 1in negotiations with a new invoice discounting provider to
assist with meeting the Company’s working capital requirement and as such assist n

PF/IN/TJ 12




7.2
721

722

Brookmann Honte Manchester 1877 Limited (in Administration)
Statement of propesals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

making payment of the deferred consideration The Joint Adnunistrators have agreed n
conjunction with the Secured Lender who has the main economic interest in the proceeds
of sale, subject to the Company and its funder finalising their security paperwork, that the
payment due on 31 December 2013 may be reduced to £75,000 with the addmonal
£25,000 added to the payment due on 30 June 2014 In this respect the Joint
Admmstrators expect for the first payment to be recerved by the end of January failing
which the Joint Administrators will look to enforce their security n respect of non
payment

Return of pre-appointment VAT

The Joint Administrators have requested that our VAT specialists explore the possibility
of a pre-appointment VAT repayment This mvestigation 1s ongoing Although 1t 1s ikely
that any refund will be subject to HMRC set off

Payments

Distribution to Secured Lender

A distributron of £90,000 has been paid to the Secured Lender under their fixed charge
security over the Company The Secured Lender’s security has been validated by our
Legal Advisors prior to this distribution was made

A significant deficit still remains to the Secured lender under theiwr secunity It 1s
anticipated that further such distributions will therefore be made during the course of the
admamistration 1n relation to the receipt of purchase consideration from VHL

Post redirection

A payment of £120 has been made 1n order to redirect mail n relation to the Company
from the Premises to the office of the Joint Admunistrators

Statement of pre-administration costs

Rules 2 33 (2A) and (2B) define pre-administration costs incurred by an Admunistrator
before a company enters admimistration but with a view to 1t doing so and sets out the
disclosure requirements when reporting where the administrator seeks to recover these
from the assets of a company 1n admnistration.

In the case of BHM1877, such costs remain unpaid as at the date of the Administration
order

Rule 2 67A sets out the approval process for pre-admimstration costs and, therefore, n
accordance with Rule 2 67A(b)(11) the Joint Adminastrators shall request the approval of
the secured creditor, and if applicable preferential creditors whose debts amount to more
than 50% of the preferenual debts of the Company, to settle as an expense of the

PF/IN/TI 13




10

11

11.1

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lumuted (in Adnumistration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Admnstration our Agents and Solicitors time costs incurred prior to the appointment
date

Attached at Appendix 3 are details of our Solicitors and Agents costs, together with the
expenses 1ncurred and details of the work undertaken

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1n the Unmited Kingdom

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge was created post 15
September 2003 and, therefore post Enterprise Act 2002, a prescnibed part should be
made available to unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sutficient

The basis of the prescribed part calculation 1s a percentage of the net floating charge
realisations (after preferential crecditors and costs) to be distnbuted exclusively to
unsecured creditors This process ensures that the unsecured creditors participate 1n a
dividend which would not have applied under the old insolvency rules

At this stage we are unable to quantify the level of any prescnibed part dividend, until we
have ascertained the quantum of any preferential creditor claims

Statement of Affairs

A Statement of Affairs has been prepared by the Directors A copy of the statement 15
attached at Appendix 4 and a copy will be filed with the Registrar of Companies 1n due
course

It should be noted that the figures provided are those of the Directors and the
Administrators therefore take no responsibility for their factual accuracy

Certain trade creditor balances may not reflect the actual indebtedness This may be due
to the Company’s purchase ledger not being fully up to date

Creditors

Secured creditor

The Secured Lender holds a debenture providing fixed and floating charges over the
Company and its assets registered at Companies House on 7 August 2012

PF/IN/TI 14




11.2

11.3

12

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Admumistration)
Sratement af proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

As noted previously, the Joint Adminstrators instructed our Legal Advisers to confirm
validity of the securnity held by the Secured Lender The validity of this secunity was
confirmed pror to the distribution of any monies to the Secured Lender

At the date of appointment a total of approximately £1,911,000 was outstanding to the
Secured Lender Given the extent of this balance and the level of realisations that are
anticipated to materialise in the Adminsstration, it 1s likely that the Secured Lender will
not recover 1ts indebtedness 1n full

Preferential creditors

As all of the employees of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint
Admimstrators have transferred to the Purchaser, 1t 1s not anticipated that any preferential
clarms will arise 1n respect of unpaid wages or holiday pay for these individuals

However, as a result of the redundancy of certain employees prior to the approval of the
CVA by the Company’s creditors and members, preferential claims will exist in the
admunistration 1n respect of such claims that would have arisen during the CVA Thereby,
claims will exist for the Redundancy Payments Office and the Pension Protection Fund,
i respect of the preferential element of unpaid wages and holiday pay and unpaid
pension contributions, respectively

On the basis that all of the total consideration payable by VHL 1s received by the Joint
Admunistrators, it 1s hikely that a distribution to preferential creditors will be made At
present, the quantum of any such distribution 1s unknown whulst the level of claims from
preferential creditors 1s being ascertamned

Unsecured creditors

Based on current mformation, we do not expect that there will be sufficient funds
available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than via any potential
prescribed part distribution

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Jomnt
Admumstrators do not propose to hold a meeting of creditors as it appears that the
Company has insufficient property to enable a distnibution to be made tc unsecured
creditors

Please note that creditors have the nght to request an imtial creditors’ meeting 1n
accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of the Act The Admnistrators will summon an imtal
creditors’ meeting 1f requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, provided the correct procedures are
followed Pursuant to Rule 2 37(1) of the Rules, any request for an mitial creditors’
meeting must be made within 8 business days of the date on which the Administrators®
report 1s sent out and shall include

PF/IN/T] 15




13

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Luntted (1n Administration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

a) a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the Admimstration,

b) from each creditor concurning, written confirmation of his concurrence,
¢) astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
shall be paid by that person who ts required to deposit security for such expenses with the
Admimstrators  If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Thomas
Johnson at KPMG LLP, St James” Square, Manchester, M2 6DS to obtain the requisite
forms

Upon expiry of the § business days without any request for an tial creditors’ meeting,
the Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors under
Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

Joint Administrators’ proposals

In addition to the specific itemused proposals below, this document 1n 1ts entirety
constitutes the Admunistrators’ Proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Act

The Joint Admunistrators propese the following

s To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all thewr
powers as Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective set out above

s Tonvestgate and, 1f approprnate, pursue any clarms the Company may have

e In the event that the Administrators deem that Liquidation 1s not appropriate because
the costs of putting the Company 1n to Liquidation outweigh any potential benefit to
unsecured creditors, that the Admunistrators may apply to the Court for the authonty
to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors in the Administration

« In the event that there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
the Admmstration, then the Admumistrators shall file the appropnate notices at
Companies House and the Company will subsequently be dissolved pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

¢ That the Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect

¢ If one of the critena set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Administrators can make an application to Court to
end the Administration and, 1If deemed appropriate, to petition the Court for the

PF/IN/T] 16




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Linuted (in Administration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

winding up of the Company If appropnate, the Admimstrators will, at the same
time, apply to be appomnted as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors to
be discharged from lLability 14 days after the cessation of their appointment as
Administrators, 1n respect of any action of the Admumstrators pursuant to Paragraph
98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

e That the Administrators may seek an extension to the Admimstration period 1f
deemed necessary by the Admumstrators, firstly by consent from the secured
creditors, and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
if the Admunistrators think that there will be a distribution to them, for a six month
period and, 1f further time 1s required, by an application to court under paragraph
76(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act

In relation to the Jomnt Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

¢ In the event of no creditors’ committee being formed, that the Admimstrators be
authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time
duning the period of the Admimistration based on time properly spent at the charge out
rates shown 1n Appendix 2 Also, the Admunistrators be authorised to draw
disbursements from time to time to include category 2 disbursements

e That the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of tax, VAT, and pension advice provided to
the Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the
Company,

* That the unpaid pre administration costs detailed in Appendix 4 will be an expense of
the Admunistration

Yours faithfully

P A Flint
Joint Administrator

PF/IN/TI 17




Appendix 1

Statutory information

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lumited (in Admuustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Company name

Court details

Date of appointment

Functions

Date of incorporation
Registered number

Present registered office

Previous registered office

Issued share capital

Shareholders

Dhrectors

Company secretary

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited

The Admimstration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry  Court case
number 4221 of 2013

25 November 2013

The functions of the Admimstrators are being exercised by each
or all of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

19 January 1877
00011136

c/o KPMG LLP
St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

C/o UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP
St James Building
79 Oxford Sireet

Manchester
M1 6HT

Ordinary shares 33,765,961 £1 shares

Brookmann Heme Ltd (in Liguidation) — 100%

Myron Tennyson Mann
Charles Senter Brook Johnson

Not applicable

PF/IN/TI




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Admrustration)

Statement of proposals
KPMG LLP
17 January 2014

Appendix 2

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs to 10 January 2014

Brookiman Home Manchester 1877 Linted (in Admuimstranon}
Tuue costs for the peniod 25 November 2013 to 10 January 2014

Partner / \anzger Administrater Sapport  Total bours Time cost Average
Direcior kourh rste
Adminlstrafion & planoning
Bankropt Director Member
“woficxiton of sppomntment 150 285 435 E1403 25 £322 59
Cashiering
Genert] (Coshinng) 120 120 £248 00 F206 67
Geoeral
Booky and records 060 060 L3700 E185 00
Fees and Wi 080 080 £06 OO £120 00
Statutorv and complinnce
PP and refated & lities 419 1010 5255 [ 87235 £18 77925 £27925
Bondizg and bordereau 050 050 £87 50 E£195 00
Checkdist & mvicws 100 10 40 1140 £2 503 00 £219 56
Reports 1o debenture bolders 100 4 00 120 620 £2 69900 £435 32
Statutony advertising 070 a0 E18550 £265 00
Stantary receipts and payments sccoumis 050 050 £07 50 £18500
Strategy documents 210 4 00 o5 680 £3184 00 £482 42
Tax
Imbal resrews  CTand VAT 100 s 450 £131250 £201 67
Fost sppomiment corporation tax 150 130 080 360 £101600 £28278
Post appounteaent VAT 020 020 £7700 E38500
Creditors
Credirors and claims
Gentral comespondencs 150 7 40 800 £2 25050 E252 87
Woufication of zppomiment 020 480 500 £113000 £227 80
Pre-appountment VAT PAYE / CT aro 070 £164 50 £23500
Secured craditors 150 150 £202 50 £19500
Statutory reporis 2160 2160 £4 26100 E197 27
Emplorers
Correspondence 040 040 £78 00 £410500
Peosions reviews o040 040 £106 00 £265 00
Investigation
Directars
Comespondence with directors 240 240 £496 00 £208 67
Tarectors questiommaare { checklint 030 230 260 £58500 £22500
Statement of ffars 030 460 490 £101250 £206 63
lovestigations
Mayl redirechon 100 00 £18500 £195 00
Realisation of sssets
Asset Reallsation
Cash and muestments 140 140 £31500 £22500
Debtors 150 150 £71250 £47500
Deferred consideraton 100 200 3oe £151500 E506500
Freehold property 020 020 £77 00 £2385 00
Health & safety 110 110 £258 50 £23318
Leasehold property 1280 1280 £2 496 00 E195 00
Office equepowent fiodunes & firmgs 190 190 £370 50 £18500
‘Open cover murance 010 145 155 £33525 £216 29
Total in pertod 181 25 £48 476 26 £267 45

PF/IN/T) 19




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Linuted (1nt Administration)

Chargeable rates

Statement of proposals
KPMG LLP
17 January 2014

Grade Rate per hour
£
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
- 485
Senior Manager 475
Manager 385
Assistant Manager 265
Assistant 195
Category 1 expenses incurred to 10 January 2014
Expense Amount
£
Meals/Lunches 4
Other Transport [
Total 9
Category 2 expenses incurred to 10 January 2014
Expense Amount
£
Total 1]
PF/IN/TI 20




PF/IN/T]

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Linuited (in Admirnustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

21




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunited (in Admumstration)

Statement of proposals
KPMGLLP
17 Januar, 2014

Appendix 3 — Receipts and payments for the period 25

November 2013 to 10 January 2014

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 25/11/2013 to 10/01/2014

Appendix to Form 2 24

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS E3
Biought forward from pies 1ous Abstract (if Any) 000

Intellectunl Property 182298 00
Goodwll 1021500
Bank witerest gross 1354
IT Equapmetnt 100
Funutwe & equpment 408100
Stock 340400
Business Information 100
Records 100
Petty Cash 1812
Contracts 100
Bank interest, gross 015
Carried forward 10 200031 81
* contiouation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Biought forward from previons Abstract (if Any) 000
Bank charges 2000
Finved chaige cieditor 900600 00
Re-duecton of mal 12000
Camed forward to 90 14000
* contimation sheet f next abstract

PF/AN/TI

22




Breokmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in Administration)

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lumited

(In Administration)

Admimstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement of proposals
KPMG LLP
17 January 2014

Statement From 25/11/2013 From 25/11/2013
of Affars To 10/01/2014 To 10/01/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
5724800 Book debts NIL NIL
53500000 Intellectual Property 182,298 00 18229800
3000000 Goodwill 1021300 1021300
192,511 00 19251100
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Banh charges 2000 2000
(2000) (2000)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITCRS
(1,910,603 00) Fixed charge creditor 90,000 00 90,00000
(50,000 00) (90,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
100 1T Equipment 100 100
11,996 00 Furniture & equipment 4,081 00 408100
10,000 00 Stock 3,404 00 3,404 00
100 Business Information 100 100
100 Records 100 100
Petty Cash 1312 1312
100 Contracts 100 100
750212 750212
COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-direction of mail 12000 12000
(12000) (12000)
{1,266,355 00) 109,873 12 109,873 12
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed charge current 102,491 00
Floating charge current 738212
109,873 12
Paul Andrew Flint
Administrator
PF/IN/TI 23



Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limiuted (in Admumstration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Appendix 4

Pre-appointment time costs

As detailed 1n section 8 of this report, the Admimistrators are requesting the approval of
the secured creditor and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of
the preferential debts of the Company to settle as an expense of the Admimistration our
Agents and Solicitors time costs incurred prior to the appointment date

Legal adviser’s pre appointment time costs

During the pre-appointment period to 25 November 2013, costs incurred by our Solicitors
on a tune and cost basis were £10,000 plus VAT and outlays

It 1s proposed that the costs incurred by our Legal Advisers will be paid as an expense of
the Admimistration under Rule 2 33(2A) of the Rules

Our Legal advisers were instructed by the prospective Administrators in respect of the
proposed Admuinistration of the Company. The engagement included advice on various
legal 1ssues, drafting and negotiating the sale agreement, reviewing the licence to occupy
and reviewing appointment documentation

This work was done 1n order that the sale could be completed immediately following the
appointment of the Administrators A sale of certain Company assets was arranged prior
to the date of appointment 1n order to maxinuse the value of the assets

Had our Legal Advisers not undertaken this work, then the sale of the assets would not
have been able to be completed

Valuation agents’ pre-appointment costs

During the pre-appointment peried to 25 November 2013, independent valuation agents,
Sanderson Weatherall LLP, were nstructed by the prospective Administrators to carry
out an assessment of the value of finalised stock and plant and machinery of BHM 1877
Costs incurred on a time and cost basis are £1,500 plus VAT and outlays

It 15 proposed that the costs incurred by our Agents will be paid as an expense of the
Admimistranion under Rule 2 33(2A) of the Rules

This valuation was formally received on 14 November 2013 and supported the
consideration received as part of the sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser

The work undertaken by our Agents was necessary to ensure that Joint Adminmistrators
were able to assess the value of certain assets and maximise realisations

PF/IN/TI 24




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Admuustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Summary of pre-appointment time costs

The unpaid costs of our Sclicitors and Agents, totaling £11,500 excluding VAT,
requested to be paid as an expense of the Adrministration

s are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and

¢ do not form part of the Administrator’s proposals

Pre-administration costs (£ net of VAT)

Paid Unpaid Total

£ £ £

Turner Parkwson — legal fees 10,000 10,000
Sanderson Weatherall — valuation work 1,500 1,500
11,500 11,500

Source Admmstrators records

PF/IN/TI 25




Appendix 5

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limiuted (in Adnumstration)
Statement of proposals

Statement of affairs

PF/IN/TJ

Rule 229

Statement of affairs

KPMG LLP

17 January 2014

Foim 2,148

Namne of Company

Brookmann Home Mrnchester 1377 Limited

Company number

00011136

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwviston,

Manchester Distnct Registiy
[Mull name of cotnt}

Cowt case number
4231 of 2013

Statement as (o the alfrs of Breokmann Home Manchester 1877 Linnted, St James®

Square, Manchester, M2 6D8

On the 25 November 2013, the date that the Company entered Admimsteation

Statemenl of Toath

1 belteve that the facls stated m this statement of affairs e o full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named Company ns at 25 November 2013 ihe dnte that

the Comprny eistered Admenistration

Full ane

Signed

Jypd Tewi s Aty
— W

Datel 17 L ;

26



PF/N/TI

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Linuted (in Admuustration)
Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP
17 January 2014
A — Summary of Assets
Assels
Book Bstimated lo
Yalue Realise
Assets subject to fixed chatge £ £
Dehbovs egaz | 51, 24
N o~ ]
e b Mp;u-L\w vy uabidaed () | (15w 613
thamy
P o SV
émlwu | 1 e, 0o
Y
Sviqive (\\eﬂ-(,:l) b Lol Lhnky Wl [(1983,60) | (11287.655)
Assels subject to floating chnrge
e e, andd ggv WL 16, s
[}.i‘wn \4\‘Hﬂ ¢ % e 39,000 101000
T e 0 y
W5 w0 0 !
LGyt S5 0
{ DA TLALTL ) 1
Uncharged assets*
Estumated tota! assels avmlable for prefercntial cieditors | Sq. 1Y 22,00 0
Signalure /{ﬁ%\ Date, (112 4
27




PF/IN/TI

- Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in Admuustration)
Statement of proposals

Al — Summary of Liabilities

KPMG LLP
17 January 2014

Estimated toinl assets availalle for preferential
creditons (eniiied fuom page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/sm plus as regaids piefeaentlnl creditons

Estimaied prescribed part of net propedy where applicable {to cairy forwaid)

Lstimated total asscls nvallable fo: flonting clm ge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/sim plus of nssets aftes floating chages

Bstunated preseribed pavt of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total nssets avallable fo unsecured ereditors

Unsecured non-preferential clalms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estlmated deficlency/suiplus as regards non-preferentlnl ceditors
{excluding any shortfull to fleating charge holde: s)

Shortfall to floating charge helders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/suaplus ns 1egmds creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estinmted total deflclency/sui plus as 1cgads members

Ear

£

[ !K nl*l )

Hstimated
to renlisc

£

f hbSt)

1309

£

£
(1,247,6%)

ht-<p

£

£
724%

U,:é’bﬂ"f)

£

£
(h,585 48)

l!bsﬂo

(Itfgi,\‘a‘t}

£
£

1,2 ¥b005)

(1284, 25 )

£
£
£

(2861752 )

A
Signature W/\ Dale 112 3

28



Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunited (1n Adminstration)

Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP
17 January 2014

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must mclude all creditors and identfy all creditors under hire-purchase, chatte] leasing or condrhonal sale agreements and customers
claimmg amounts paid m advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property m the company’s

possession.
Name of creditor Address Amount | Details of any secunty held by | Date secunty | Value of secunty £
or Clarmant (with postcode) of debt creditor given
£

SEL Arthedes SPRarhs

HEET

\\\— \

o 171213

o

29

PF/IN/T)




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lumtted (in Admunstration)

Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP
17 January 2014

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
Name of Sharcholder Address (wnth postcode) No. of Nommal Detatls of Shares beld
shares held Value
W fF HeHen TPWER
Boorin i PAVPER L. 3 Conwplodt TUhD CENTRAL o0 P £ip
Rowe Kow €
(v BsTenzr w }Pv
TOTALS
Srgnature § Dats \\u . ‘P . ! w

30

PRINTI




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Adnumstration)

Statement of proposals

KPMG LLP
17 January 2014

A Accouotant
AVA CAD/CAM GRO
Apopee

Amatd Oark

AXA PPP Hoatth
Barchey Card
Degware Ltd

Blink Phate

DBiuefin

Canan Rutineis
Certig ixd
CL&DSysterm1
Dreamuex

Dun end Dradetrest
Emerge

Cuerything [hewhere
FAFDHEN

Froeth Cartwaight
S L

G Capkal

Giobal Payments
Hws Custors.

UHY Hacker Youmg
Hays.

HH Phostles

Rabort Horne

IN Ink Lt

Interilnk Coeprent
mtortek Laby

IFR Lkembing

Irwin MRl
Geone

Rerry Loglatics.
Lateder Design
Lawson Uhar Avigt
Lighthouts Daslgn
Unitel Oner Source
Mode
Murglrond & Co
Mancheste Oy Coundl
Nelysod Trends
Neopant

Netrod}

Ningbe Products
Noor Fatima Fabrks.
Korthern Way Properthes.
Opentys
Qpentent ine
fingdan Mirtas

R& P Printers
&5 Compnents.
Sudexo Ltd
RASmart
street Cans
Hoop In Textles
Spectrum Teleco

pialkers Viorehowse
Wendeng Yungiong
Weddbank PLastics
Whisten
Woklters Kuwer
‘rantal North

Zen Office 13d
TinaRyen

Adatressl
LHAMPRHIAL QOSE
35T CECRGES STROCY
THE OLD TOWNK HALL
ST GLORGLS HOUSE

ATHFLOOR BRLAHSWICK MILL

HATFICLD DUSIRTSS PARK

I STATION ROAD

200 THE CLIADANNT , ATTIC WIST

S10CMONTFORT SYRCET
BUTY AND VAT DEFCRMINT
ST IAMES BUILDNG

HAYS HQUSE

JTHARTIRGTON ROAD
BAUHALS ROSSETT! PLALT

5 UNIWCRSAL SQUARE
FIRST ALOOR
SCOTLAND HOUSD
COURTL TAX SERVICE

RAMZARABAL JHUMRA AQOAD
N0 1UNIVIRSAL SQUARE
14 ASHWODOD

PO 5OX PIL

CLOUGH DANX

29-11 SADOALLE STRCET
REEDHAN HOUSC,

30 DARTON MARINA,

PO COXL

PO DTK 186G

25 FAIRWAYS GROVE
G [USMCRE COURT
UNTT 2 MENDLE PLACT

PO DOK 420
AR DEPT, 5t Davics War
EXPRESS HOUSE

PO BOX 519
G SGVERDIGH BUSING S5 CENTRE
SWAR ML

GRADFORD ROAD

HATFRLO

SLNBURY ON THAMES
ALMONDSBURY
LOCLSTIR
OEFERMENT NO 822805
5 OXFORD STRCET

ST GIORGES SQUARE

1ONDON
7 QUAY STRCET

DOVONSHIRL STRCET HORTH
CASTEATE HOUSE

165140 SCOTUAND STRCET
PODOX 14¥

FRISALARAD
DIWVONSHIRE STREEY
RADCLLFFT

O TROADWAY
GRIVEHAW LANE

31 KING STREEY WLST
DARTON BNDLR NEEDWOO R

RAMSDOTIOM
RAMSOOTTOM

CRIFFITH ROAD

MANNERS INDWSTRIAL ZSTATC
PIND INDSTALAL CSTATT

WARRINGTON
GTRMUDA PARK
454 BERKSHIRL AVENUT

BANIURY
23 STOCKINGIWATLR LANE
FOYDENTOR LANE

Addrezs 3
DIREYSHIRT

MANCHISTLR

HERTFQADSHIAD

ORSTOL

MANCHISTEA
SURRLY

MANCHESTER

BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD

LTAFFS

SURY

FINGLAS

RELSTON
SRELMERSDALL

INUNTATON

QXN

MIDDLITON [UNCTICH

MIBDLESDY

1ONDGN

MANCHLSTCR

SALFORD

MANCHESTER
LAKCASHIRL

TRELAXD
PLABTSISRE
LANCASHIRE

WARKS.

MIQDLESEY
MANCHISTIR

Post Corde
IKirAsA
SXNGTG
SWEIBYA
GIGIB

MQTE

AL1D3DW

TWIC L5y
85174GQ
W17

MLT
KT3uQ

EC4A 18D
LOEL

M12&H
WIWEDA
G58PL
MiSETY

M1 GH
MG IGR

M5 2UL
sHi N
MINE
M327
DL1Ya0Z

RO JAR
BLIOIGR
oupUN 1
CEraCF
WKIPN

WASS 1WA
oamo
LR

Juakg]
NI 7RX
M2410R

Contact et il
DLA57 208 08
D162 060
GRS 009955
0181332 2626

OL61 WAL

P 100058

£3532 776000
CA701 418379
08457 13344
£1702 167425
0363 2369635
o204 363083

07725051048
T 50100

0300 RE4ORE
0074360133
Q1AL X7 840G
0161 007 3400

00TI4L B7S4033
0161 273 9777
o785 6341

0151 672 471
G155 5TCas
©151 2287870

3448 543303

QIELHGTTT?
01604 CAIGSL
00353 87288030
03443 801030
016595 455500

D455 020268
D343 7A7IBTT
Q8452 200380
CA704 550001

0208 364 1187
0161 GR3 1014

Bank Datalle
40-0408 91452089

20-23-64  COIRSTS?

D TI

Se-h00 HTITLGY

01531 (4220189

QL1001 790G
103535 50857507

4004-10  11GTIN
Q4107 73407005

OG-8 11900011
220400 DOIGOTL

Swift - NIBPPIKA
A6 G
ADARIG D209

- 50 SIULIe0
010541 1BS0NGEY
30042 QEDFIAGR

AD28-18 OIGRAGL2

QL2031 J12E7T
a130-9 27908304
W-500  10IGEHA

G0-19-4%  0CIDED

OLO3-5Y TASNARES
0303 508050
I-00-0Y  0FTX04D

200000 JMa30I0A
1015 OEYUILG
04842 03715011

Vst Numbar
73D
002 THT

27850101
nen

G77 526402

TS0

I

USTRTES

S4u180
202 Ja43 52

261263517
ASa14795

H1RWEL
47345074

GOL1ITILOG
CBCOICALIRS

547057

TRAAILAS
GBeAZ920029

prifrabply
S05447R51

T
504 7775 36

Terms

14 daps nct
Prepayment
30 daws net
J0da net

10 daps net

30y et

Tdaanet
3odaysnct
A dayinet

Cue Today
Due Today

Oure Todsy
Dure Todoy

15t to st RME
30 dm et
24 days nen
Prepaytwnt

30%pn + TOXcad
14 deny et
Tdmnel

14 days met
Wdarymet
30 dayi net
Prepayment.
das net

133 Due 15th F
T4z et
danect
odays net
0da not

ot et
10days nct
ldanet

14 cays et
W pet
Duc Today

31

PE/IN/T)




